					
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LEWISBORO
MINUTES

Minutes of the Meeting held by the Zoning Board of Appeals on Wednesday, September 17, 2014 at 7:30 p.m., at the Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, Cross River, New York 10518.

Board Members:			Present:		Robin Price, Jr.
							Jason Krellenstein
							Todd Rendo
Thomas Casper	
Carolyn Mandelker

						
Also Present: 						Aimee Hodges, ZBA Secretary		
******************************************************************************
The Meeting was called to order at 7:35 P.M. Chairman Price introduced the members of the Board and noted the emergency exits. He announced that the next ZBA meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, October 29th with a site walk scheduled for Saturday, October 25th.


I.	Review and adoption of the Minutes of July 30, 2014

Mr. Casper moved to adopt the minutes of November 20, 2013. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Mandelker; In Favor: Mr. Krellenstein, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper. Abstain: Mr. Rendo. 
				
II.	PUBLIC HEARINGS

· OLD BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 08-14-BZ

[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Application of Michael Fuller Sirignano, Esq., 892 Route 35, Cross River, N.Y. [Owners of Record: William R. & Christina S. Geist, 183 Ridgefield Avenue, South Salem, N. Y. 10590] for a variance of Article IV § 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of an “As-Built” shed installed by a prior owner closer to the front lot line than permitted (4’ where 50’ is required) in an R-4A, Four Acre Residential District.

 The property is located on the south side of (#183) Ridgefield Avenue, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 40, Block 10263, Lot 39, in an R-4A, Four Acre Residential District. 

Michael Sirignano, Esq. was present.

Chairman Price advised that this matter would be held over for a month; the Board members would be walking the property again on Saturday, October 25th.
THE PUBLIC HEARING IS HELD OPEN

· NEW BUSINESS

CAL. NO. 16-14-BZ

Application of Michael F. Sirignano, Esq., 892 Route 35, Cross River, NY 10518 [Owner of Record: K& K Real Estate Inc. PO Box 340, Cross River, New York 10518] [Subject Property: Bacio Trattoria, 12 North Salem Road, Cross River New York 10518] to re-approve the variances previously granted under Cal. No. 28-11-BZ and renewed under Cal. No. 4-14-BZ expiring on January 30, 2014 for [1] a variance of Article IV, §220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of a proposed restaurant addition which will be closer to the front lot line (proposed 40 feet from the street center line where 45 feet is required) [2] a variance of Article III, §220-16E (3)(4) as existing outdoor seating area is within the 15’ landscape buffer and within 20’ front yard setback from the property line [3] a variance of Article III, §220-16F Maximum Area: (25% of indoor seating area) (proposed 500 square feet of existing seasonal outdoor seating facilities where 211 square feet represents 25% allowed) [4] a variance of Article III, §220-9D(2) as existing nonconformity of restaurant building will increase however proposed addition shall not project further into the front yard setback than the existing building presently does. 

The property is located on the south side of Route 35 and North Salem Road, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 17, Block 10799, Lot 03, in an RB Retail Business District and R-½A, One Half –Acre Residential District. 

Antonio Copolla was present with his legal counsel, Michael Sirignano, Esq.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mr. Sirignano advised that they were present to essentially request the same variances as previously approved in 2011; the square footage of the proposed dining area has been reduced therefore reducing the maximum square footage permitted for the outdoor seating area. Mr. Sirignano advised that the seating exists and there is no change in the area or number of seats that had been previously approved. He stressed that the proposed building is no closer to the side lines and street center line that what currently exists.

Mr. Sirignano noted that the project had stalled because the NYCDEP had questions regarding the bioretention basin and is working with the applicant’s engineers. It is expected that they would be back before the Planning Board in October or November.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that the outdoor seating area had been previously approved for 385 square feet and now the applicant is seeking 500 square feet.

Mr. Sirignano advised that there is an approved prep and service area at the far end of the outdoor area; the whole area is 500 square feet. The area with the tables and seats is the same and is not being increased.

There were no members of the public present. Chairman Price read the letter of support dated September 10, 2014 from Virginia Dachenhausen, 22 Mark Mead Road, Cross River into the record.

Mr. Casper moved to approve the application as presented.  Mr. Price noted that the application was approved for the following reasons:

· There will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood with respect to the site plan aspects.
· There is no practical alternatives to the requested variances.
· The variances requested are not substantial; it will be an improvement.
· There is no adverse impact on the physical or environmental condition of the neighborhood.
· The difficulty is not self-created.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Krellenstein; To Approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker, and Mr. Casper. To Deny: None.
CASE CLOSED. APPLICATION APPROVED.

Cal.  NO. 17-14-BZ

Application of Patrick Croke, 11 Court Road, Bedford, New York [The McCaffrey Family Partnership, 22 Perch Bay Rd., Waccabuc, N. Y. 10597, owners of record] for a variance of [1] Article IV § 220-23E of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of a proposed accessory structure (cabana) that will be closer to the rear yard line than permitted (14’ proposed where 50’ is required) and [2] Article IV, §220-23D (11 ) in the matter of the construction of an accessory structure that will exceed 600 square feet (proposed 896 square feet) in an R-2A, Residential District.

The property is located on the north side of (#22) Perch Bay Road, designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 25A, Block 10813, Lot 2, in an R-2A, Two Acre Residential District.

Patrick Croke, RA and Michael Sirignano, Esq. were present representing the applicant.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mr. Sirignano noted that this 3.6 acre parcel with 300 feet of lakefront is adjacent to the east of the Waccabuc Country Club’s large beachfront facility and located to the west of property owned by Waldie and Barbara Gullen, who submitted a letter of support. The applicant is proposing a modest 896 s.f. facility consisting of an interior space of 320 s.f. and decking on three sides. He noted that the residence is some distance up gradient from the lakefront. He further noted that Mr. McCaffrey is having some difficulty and the cabana will improve his ability to enjoy the lake. 

Mr. Sirignano noted that during the site walk there had been some conversation regarding a large tree that the property owner would like to preserve, which limited the amount that the structure could be moved back. In response to the concerns expressed at the site walk, Mr. Croke submitted revised plans that turned the cabana so that the rear of the cabana rests on the 50 foot rear setback line; the structure is now proposed 22 feet from the rear property line. He asked that the application be amended to reflect the revised plans last dated September 16, 2014. The variance being requested for the size of the three season non-heated structure remains.

At the request of Mr. Sirignano, Mr. Croke explored similar structures on the shores of Lake Waccabuc and displayed an aerial photograph documenting what currently exists on the lake. Mr. Sirignano noted that what is being requested by the applicant is similar in character and that there is no other feasible way to have a useable functioning cabana without invading the setback somewhat. It is their position that there would be not be an adverse impact to the character or to the environmental conditions of the neighborhood.  He further noted that an application had been made to the Planning Board for the wetland permit. 

Mr. Croke reviewed the architectural plans for the proposed cabana. In response to a question of Mrs. Mandelker, Mr. Croke advised that the powder room would be utilized as the changing room. He further noted that the two storage areas are accessed from the exterior. The remaining area would be used as a living room. He reviewed the proposed green roof noting that it would not only be visually pleasing but would help mitigate the stormwater runoff.  The waste from the powder room would be held in a tank and pumped up to the existing septic system for the residence. The applicant’s engineer is currently working with the Health Department. At the request of Mr. Rendo, Mr. Croke reviewed the dimensions of the deck; the useable area is 12’ by 28’. 

In response to a question of Mrs. Mandelker, Mr. Croke advised that no part of the rear property line is under water. Mrs. Mandelker questioned whether the structure could be pivoted more and Mr. Sirignano advised that it had been turned as far as they could without damaging the large tree that the homeowner wanted to protect. There followed a brief discussion as to the advantages and disadvantages of pivoting the structure further.

Mr. Krellenstein noted that although the applicant is requesting a large variance in terms of square footage, the property is unique. He further noted that for a cabana to serve its purpose, it needed to be located close to the water.

Mrs. Mandelker noted her struggle is that in her mind the purpose of a cabana is to change clothing; this cabana is more of an outdoor living room with a bathroom. 

Mr. Sirignano advised that it is custom designed to meet the needs and desires of the McCaffrey family.

Mr. Rendo advised that he liked the design but when he walked to the edge of the water he could not see any other outbuilding, only trees. The other side of the lake will be looking at this cabana.

Mr. Sirignano noted that the folks on the other side of the lake had been looking at the Waccabuc Country Club for years. 

Mr. Croke noted a similar structure on the aerial photograph on the other side of the McCaffrey’s which is actually closer to the water.

Mr. Casper noted that in a few more weeks when the leaves drop you will see a lot more structures. This is a large property with 500 feet of lakefront; it will be nice to have a building by the water that can be used.

Mr. Krellenstein stated that either the Board accepts the idea of a lakefront cabana and grants a variance or they don’t. People have lakeside cabanas and in this instance, the applicant has pulled it back 22 feet.

Mr. Casper advised that this Board had previously approved structures on the lake. He stated that this made sense regardless of Mr. McCaffrey’s particular problem with access, and it makes sense to provide something so he can enjoy the lake. The revised plan is much less of an incursion into the setback.

Mr. Price noted that the building itself without the deck is 34 feet away from the property line. The deck is large and is not sure whether it is worth reducing. He further noted that it is probably more sanitary to have a bathroom. 

Mr. Croke noted that half of the deck space is the access way along each side of the building; one side is a ramp and the other side will have some steps. 
Mr. Price read the September 13, 2014 letter from J. Waldie and Barbara Gullen the adjacent property owner in support of the proposal. 

After considering Mr. Price’s comments regarding the how far back the actual structure will be, Mrs. Mandelker advised that she could now vote in favor of the application.

Mr. Krellenstein moved to approve the application as amended. Mr. Price advised that the application was being approved for the following reasons:

· There will be no undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood with respect to the site plan aspects.
· There is no practical alternatives to the requested variances.
· The variances requested are relatively unsubstantial; it will be an improvement.
· There is no adverse impact on the physical or environmental condition of the neighborhood.
· The difficulty is not self-created.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Casper; To approve: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker and Mr. Casper. To Deny: None.
CASE CLOSED. APPLICATION APPROVED.

CAL. NO. 18-14-BZ

Application of Robert & Jamie Turriago, 21 Tri-Brook Drive, South Salem, New York 10590 for a variance of [1] Article IV, §220-23D (11) of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of an “As-Built”  expansion of an existing accessory building totaling 1932 square feet where 600 square feet is permitted in an R-2A, Two Acre Residential District [2] Or an interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance as to whether connection of accessory building to residence by means of a pergola of approximately 170’ is considered “attached” thereby making the accessory building part of the residence. 

The property is located on the north side of Tri-Brook Drive and designated on the Tax Maps of the Town of Lewisboro as Sheet 47B, Block 10060, Lot 24, in an R-2A, Two-Acre Residential District. 

Robert Turriago was present with his legal counsel Michael Sirignano, Esq.

There were no objections to the notice of public hearing as published in the Lewisboro Ledger.

Mr. Sirignano advised the applicant’s own a 2.66 acre parcel with a residence and a one and one-half story garage/barn centered on the property which met all setbacks. This is an application attempting to legalize the rear section of the barn which was built without a building permit or variance approximately seven years ago. The building as it exists was built in three sections. The previous owner applied for a building permit in 1977 and received a C.O. number 6421 in 1988 for a 20’ x 20’ 400 square foot two stall barn. In 1988 the same owners applied for a 20’ x 26’ 520 square foot addition for garage space, C.O. number 6422 was issued on November 7, 1988. He noted that a search in the Building Department files revealed that a variance was not sought for the addition, nor that anyone in the Building Department determined that one was needed even though the total square footage was 920 s.f. When the Turriago’s purchased the property, the 920 s.f. barn was in existence.  Mr. Turriago collects antique cars and stored them on his mother’s property until she passed away. It was at that time that Mr. Turriago constructed the additional space for his antique car collection. To his knowledge, the neighbors had not been offended. The house is currently on the market and he would like to get this situation resolved. Mr. Sirignano understood that this Board is hesitant to grant a variance for something built without a permit, but distinguished this from an as-built within a setback causing a problem for their neighbors. He believed that only one neighbor had an open view of the barn. 

Mr. Sirignano noted that although the hardship is self-created, this is not fatal to an area variance as it is for a use variance. He believed that if the Board took a public policy that anyone who builds without a permit is denied, they would be changing the law in the State of New York. He asked the Board to look at this application as if the addition had not been built and heard the application on its merits. It was his belief that the ZBA should not be a punitive or enforcement Board, but to give relief.

Mrs. Mandelker stated that this is half correct; this applicant has his house on the market and it is unknown what the future owner will do with the structure. The applicant is not here to build the structure for his hobby. This is about the future of this property and the potential use of this structure.

Mr. Sirignano noted that he had discussed this very issue with Andrew Brodnick, the Alper’s attorney. He advised that Mr. Brodnick would discuss the conditions that his client would agree to.  Mr. Sirignano advised that his client did not want the pergola, nor do the neighbors. He noted that the Building Inspector was looking for guidance from this Board and he thought that the better solution is to grant the variance subject to conditions; i.e. screening, limitations on future use of the structure, no commercial use, no plumbing. 

Mr. Rendo believed that the conditions are not a matter for this Board, but should be a private agreement.

Mr. Sirignano advised that the conditions could be incorporated into the resolution or could also be a private agreement between neighbors. He acknowledged that a mistake had been made, but if the Board denied every application to legalize something, they are changing the zoning law.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Mrs. Mandelker advised that this Board judged each application on its own merits. To her, this is not either the structure or a 170’ pergola. The thought of 170’ pergola is ridiculous; at one time the thought was that a pergola was essentially a modest attachment, or a breezeway. She did not believe that a pergola this large was the original intent of the code and did not want to be pigeon holed into an either/or decision.

Mr. Sirignano advised that he did not have an issue with the Board rendering an opinion that a 170+ foot pergola is not what the code intended. His point was that it is not what his client wanted for several reasons.

Mr. Casper referred to the survey and noted the location of the proposed pergola. Without any measurements, they do not know whether this structure is within the setbacks.

Mr. Sirignano advised that if the Board deemed the pergola appropriate they would provide more details and request a variance if necessary.

Mr. Casper questioned whether the Board decided that a pergola was a structure or accepted the Building Department’s interpretation that a pergola is a structure.

Mr. Krellenstein advised that there is no resolution to this effect and further that the Building Department’s determination on policy is not binding on this Board. He referred to the January 16, 2001 memo to the then Chairman of the ZBA, William Lonergan from the former Building Inspector William Cargain explaining the Building Department’s view, and noted that this Board can pass on whether this view is in keeping with the zoning code.

Mr. Casper noted that the Town of Bedford’s code is more particular in their definition of a structure and defines it as a conditioned space. He did not believe that this Board should decide whether Mr. Cargain was correct.

Mr. Krellenstein maintained that Mr. Cargain’s determination was not binding on this Board. In this case, he was prepared to state that no rational person could think a 170’ pergola is what the code intended.

Mr. Casper agreed, but did not believe that it was the purview of this Board to decide. He added that there is no standard and noted another large accessory structure on Old Oscaleta connected to the residence with a pergola that never came before this Board. In this case the Board is being asked to interpret the definition of a structure, which he believed was within the building code, not the zoning ordinance. In addition, the community speaks to this through the Town Board as to the definition. The only matter that should be determined by this Board is whether the structure is worthy of a variance.

Mr. Krellenstein again referred to the Cargain memo noting that he referred to the definition of a structure in Chapter 220-2 of the zoning ordinance.  What is before this Board are two issues: whether to grant the variance for the structure and whether the 170’ pergola is consistent with the zoning ordinance. He believed that the variance should not be granted because the hardship is self-created and is a direct result of the applicant, the strict application of the provisions would not deprive this applicant of anything and the granting of the variance is inconsistent with what this Board should be doing. There is no good basis or criteria that this applicant meets. He further believed that the 170’ pergola was not consistent with the ordinance and was being proposed as a means to circumvent the code. 

Bob Mandell, 20 Tri-Brook Drive, stated that the issue of setbacks is a red herring. At stake is the dimensions of the building and that is relevant with the zoning code. The debate should be structured in terms of the structure that was built without due process relevant to the zoning code as it exists, otherwise the zoning code has no effect and everyone is wasting their time and the town’s resources.

Sue Mandell, 20 Tri-Brook Drive, stated that her home is a 2432 s.f. two story colonial on two acres. The structure being considered has a 1932 s.f. footprint. Most purchased their homes in South Salem and made the long commute because they appreciated a rural setting and had expectations that there would be one house per lot. The zoning code permits a 600 s.f. accessory structure. When someone builds effectively another house on the lot, she does not care about the setbacks; it is how many structures on one lot. If everyone can build the equivalent of another house on their two acre lot then the whole premise of zoning laws is out the window.

Ed Schroeder, 19 Tri-Brook Drive advised that his residence is to the east of the Turriago property. He stated that he is also concerned about what goes next because this building had morphed over time. He expressed concern that it is making it easier for someone else to further morph the structure. The building in question started out as a 600 s.f. structure, that grew into a 1900+ s.f. structure and now they are looking at an additional 1000 feet to make it legal. He advised that he can see the building and will be able to see the pergola if that is considered. He wants to live in a rural area and also commuted for 30 years and would like the area to remain rural.

Andrew Brodnick, Esq. advised that he represented Todd and Jill Alper, the neighboring property owners to the west. He noted that his letter of September 16, 2014 addressed the merits or lack thereof of the application. He conveyed that he had discussed with Mr. Sirignano certain conditions and mitigation measures such as screening and limitation of use that they would like implemented to protect his clients should the Board grant the variance. 

 Mr. Rendo advised that he had an issue with limitation of use as the next owner could do whatever they wanted to do, so there is little value to this condition. It was noted that conditions had been placed on previous approvals, but alternatively the conditions could be done between private parties. Mr. Casper noted that some of the uses that had been mentioned i.e. auto repair shop are illegal.

Mr. Brodnick noted that there are some uses that are permitted within the R-2A district in an accessory structure that could be restricted.

Mr. Sirignano referred to Cal. No. 12-01-SP in the matter of a special permit for Orifici, a matter before the ZBA when Mr. Cargain wrote his 2001 memo and noted that the ZBA never got to the merits of this issue because they waived the August, 1998 C.O. requirements and rendered the whole pergola issue moot. If done today, this would be the first time this whole pergola issue was met head on. He asked the Board to consider adjourning this matter one month to give him the opportunity to meet with Mr. Brodnick and the other neighbors to see if their concerns could be mitigated.

Chairman Price acknowledged receipt of the September 17, 2014 e-mail from Linda Rachele Burke, Ph.D., 22 Tri-Brook Drive also opposing the application.

Chairman Price advised that as far as he was concerned this Board would not propose or entertain this pergola as an option. If the Building Department feels this is an option, they can. Without any changes in the zoning ordinance that regulates the length or use of a pergola, this Board cannot interpret, encourage or condone them. Mr. Casper and Mrs. Mandelker agreed.

Although against the pergola, Mr. Krellenstein believed that this Board should grapple with the idea that there may be a policy and would like to give the Building Inspector guidance.

Mr. Sirignano advised that the Building Inspector has the power to make the call. If a property owner or neighbor is aggrieved, they can appeal his decision to this Board. The Building Inspector has asked for advice from this Board whose prerogative it is not to give it.

Mr. Krellenstein indicated that although perfectly comfortable saying no to the 170’ pergola, he would like to think further on whether this Board can rule on this until the Building Inspector makes a decision.

Chairman Price advised that this Board would seek guidance from counsel should the matter regarding the pergola before this Board go further.

It was noted that the extension pushing the building to 1932 s.f. was built eight years ago. Chairman Price inquired if there had been any complaints to it previously and was advised by Mr. Turriago that there had not. Mr. Alper advised that he had assumed it was done legally. He advised that although the Turriago’s had been good neighbors, his concern was that the property was on the market and that he did not know how the future owner would use the property.

Mr. Schroeder also indicated that he had thought that the expansion had been done legally. 
THE PUBLIC HEARING IS HELD OPEN.

Mr. Casper moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:10 P.M. The motion was seconded by Mr. Krellenstein. In Favor: Mr. Krellenstein, Mr. Rendo, Chairman Price, Mrs. Mandelker, and Mr. Casper.

Respectfully submitted,



Aimee M. Hodges
Secretary, Zoning Board of Appeals
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